

Republic of the Philippines Province of Bohol MUNICIPALITY OF LOON

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 43^{rd} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 9^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 25^{th} DAY OF APRIL, 2005 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL-

PRESENT:

Hon. Edwin R. Ladeza
Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Josephat B. Palma
SB Member,
Hon. Priscila C. Branzuela
SB Member,
SB Member
SB Member
SB Member
SB Member

Hon. Thomas Raul L. Cartagenas

Hon. Zenon R. Perez

Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas

Hon. Julius M. Simbajon

Hon. Ignacio M. Castil

SB Member

SB Member

SB Member

Hon. Artemio N. Sangarios LnB President, Ex Officio Member

ABSENT: Hon.Allan Rey M. Palban SKMF President, Ex Officio Member

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 05-007

Series of 2005

AN ORDINANCE RENAMING CANIGAAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL TO CANIGAAN-UBOJAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, LOON NORTH DISTRICT, DIVISION OF BOHOL-

WHEREAS, the site of the Canigaan Elementary School is commonly located in the barangays of Canigaan and Ubojan;

WHEREAS, there is a need recognize the jurisdiction of the two barangays where the school site is commonly situated;

WHEREAS, the old name of the school accredit the name of only the barangay of Canigaan;

NOW THEREFORE, be it enacted by the 9th Sangguniang Bayan of Loon,Bohol in session duly assembled:

SECTION 1The old name of the Canigaan Elementary School shall be changed to Canigaan-Ubojan Elementary School, Loon, North District, Division of Bohol

SECTION 2. Effectivity – This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

"UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED"

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted resolution.

SB Member Presiding Officer

ATTESTED:

FIDELINO P. CORITICO

Secretary to the Sanggunian

APPROVED:

CESAR TOMAS M. LOPEZ, M. D.

Municipal Mayor

Date Approved: _April 26, 2005